

No. 15-497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY,
AS NEXT FRIENDS OF MINOR E.F.,

Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, *et. al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE COUNCIL
OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
AND ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN OF NEW
YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALEXIS CASILLAS
ALICE K. NELSON
CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, MD 21285
(844) 426-7224

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
Counsel of Record
COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, MD 21285
(844) 426-7224
selene@copaa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

267675



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FAMILIES OF CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES WILL NOT FOREGO THE ROBUST IDEA PROTECTIONS WHEN SAID PROTECTIONS ARE ACHIEVABLE AND APPROPRIATE	4
A. IDEA provides thorough and detailed requirements for substantively appropriate special education and related services that provide meaningful remedy in many cases	4
B. IDEA provides significant remedies for statutory and regulatory violations which will be accessed when they are applicable	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. SECTION 504 AND ADA ADDRESS DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT WITH PROCEDURES AND REMEDIES THAT ARE DISTINCT FROM AND ARE UNAVAILABLE UNDER IDEA	9
A. 504/ADA claims address discrimination and offer remedies not available under IDEA	10
B. ADA imposes different substantive obligations than IDEA	11
C. Congress chose not to impose an exhaustion requirement on 504/ADA claims	13
III. MISAPPLYING SECTION 1415(l) TO REQUIRE EXHAUSTION FOR ALL EDUCATIONALLY-RELATED DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS UNLAWFULLY CONSTRICTS THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES WHO ARE ENROLLED IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS	15
A. Congress passed § 1415(l) to provide greater protections to IDEA-eligible Students, not detract from their civil rights	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Federal courts' misapplication of § 1415(l) to deprive students with disabilities of access to ADA/504 remedies violates the federal courts' unflagging obligation to exercise jurisdiction of federal constitutional and statutory claims.20
C. The misinterpretation of §1415(l) is causing real harm to students with disabilities and their parents25
1. School districts have denied students with disabilities and their families access to court by using § 1415(l) even in entirely non-IDEA related damage claims for rape, assault, and wrongful death25
2. Students are harmed when courts misinterpret HCPA to require them to sacrifice early resolution of their IDEA claims for current services to maintain their right to pursue civil rights damages claims.27
3. Misapplication of the HCPA harms public school students by depriving them of the rights and remedies that other individuals with disabilities who have a service dog enjoy28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. Requiring parents to participate in extensive litigation that they know will never be compensable under IDEA or ADA/504 as a prerequisite for a distinct ADA/504 claim is contrary to the language of HCPA as well as its purpose	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>A.F. by Christine B. v. Espanola Pub. Sch.</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Alboniga v. School Board of Broward County</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	28
<i>Alejandro v. Palm Beach State College</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	28
<i>Alvin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. A.D. ex rel. Patricia F.</i> , 503 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>B.D. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 817 F.3d 792 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 12, 16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Michael R.</i> , No. 02 C 6098, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17450 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2005).....	5
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	24
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	21
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	21
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Doe</i> , 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Doe v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15-1155, 2016 WL 4151377 (1st Cir. Aug. 5, 2016).....	5, 23
<i>Doe v. East Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2022 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Douglas v. Calif. Office of Hearings</i> , No. 15-15261, 2016 WL 2818995 (9th Cir. May 13, 2016).....	6, 8
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (3d Cir. 2010)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	14
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	8
<i>Freed v. Conrail</i> , 201 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2540 (2016)	4, 29
<i>Hoelt v. Tucson Unified School District</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	5, 6
<i>Hood v. Encinitas Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)	22-23
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 486 U.S. 883 (1984)	5, 31
<i>Johnson v. Gambrinus/Spoetz Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>K.M. ex rel Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	12, 32, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>K.M. v. Tustin</i> , No. 10-1011, 2011 WL 2633673 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2011), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>L.O. v. N. Y. C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 822 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Leggett v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2309 (2015)	7
<i>M.S. v. Utah Sch. for Deaf & Blind</i> , 822 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Moore v. Chilton County Board of Education</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	26
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 4:45-Cv-00293-DW (June 26, 2015), <i>rev'd</i> , No. 15-2617, 2016 WL 3629086 (8th Cir. July 7, 2016)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	19
<i>S.D. v. Haddon Heights Bd. of Ed.</i> , No. 15-1804, 2016 WL 4394536 (3d Cir. Aug. 18, 2016)	23, 24
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1980).....	8
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	21
<i>Taylor v. Altoona Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 474 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	26
<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1401(33).....	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1401(A)(i)22
20 U.S.C. § 1410(A)(ii)22
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(1)22
20 U.S.C. § 1412(3)23
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)29
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(2)13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)32
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II)13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 35.10429
28 C.F.R. § 35.13629
28 C.F.R. § 35.136 (2015)34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 C.F.R. § 35.164	6
28 C.F.R. § 35.172	20
28 U.S.C. § 1331	20
29 U.S.C. § 701	10
29 U.S.C. § 794	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(3)	20
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(2)	33
34 C.F.R. § 104.36	13, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(c)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12117(b)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7).....	11
130 Cong. Rec. S9079 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	17, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1985)	16
S. Rep. No. 99-112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess, 7 (1985)	31
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1985)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	<i>passim</i>
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372	14
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments Act of 1997, 105 Pub. L. No. 17, 111 Stat. 37	19
<i>Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1985: Hearing Before the Subcomm, on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (May 16, 1985)</i>	<i>31</i>
Elisa Hyman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L 107 (2011)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lisa Lukasik, <i>Special Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North Carolina's First Tier</i> , 118 W. Va. L. Rev. 735 (2016).....	31
